UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1952

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of John
2	Ligouri Newcomb.
3	WHEREAS, John Newcomb was born in New Hope, Kentucky, on March 27,
4	1927, the cherished son of the late John C. and Alice Bowling Newcomb; and
5	WHEREAS, John Newcomb was a proud veteran of the United States Navy; and
6	WHEREAS, John Newcomb worked with his father at J.C. Newcomb and Son,
7	which later became Newcomb Oil Co. He served as chairman of the company and was
8	active in the business until his passing; and
9	WHEREAS, John Newcomb was a pillar of the Bardstown community. He was an
10	inductee into the St. Joe Prep Hall of Fame and a recipient of the Bardstown-Nelson
11	County Chamber of Commerce Man of the Year in 2001, a Distinguished Honoree of the
12	Catholic Education Foundation in 2003, and had served for 42 years on the board of
13	Wilson and Muir Bank; and
14	WHEREAS, John Ligouri Newcomb, beloved husband, father, stepfather, and
15	grandfather, departed this earthly life on March 15, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and
16	all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
17	WHEREAS, John Newcomb was preceded in death by his first wife, Edna Boone
18	Newcomb; daughter, Rose Alice Newcomb; and grandson, David C. Newcomb. He is
19	survived by his wife of 19 years, Sally O'Daniel Johnson; daughters, Ann Newcomb and
20	her husband, Phil Kirk, Cathy Mendenhall and her husband, Tom, and Barbara Greenwell
21	and her husband, Chuck Mattingly; sons, Jack Newcomb and his wife, Michelle, and Bill
22	Newcomb and his wife, Karen; stepsons, Pat Johnson and his wife, Anita, Paul Johnson
23	and his wife, Stephanie, and Daniel Johnson and his wife, Vicki; 25 grandchildren; 20
24	great-grandchildren; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who
25	will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Page 1 of 2} \\ \text{XXXX} \end{array}$

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1952

Kentucky:

1

- 2 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 3 sympathy upon the passing of John Ligouri Newcomb, and extend heartfelt condolences
- 4 to his family, friends, and loved ones in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 5 → Section 2.
- 6 memory of John Ligouri Newcomb.
- 7 Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 8 Resolution to Senator Jimmy Higdon for delivery to the family.